

**No. 14-15408**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEONARD FYOCK, *et al*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, *et al*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California  
Case No. CV-13-05807-RMW**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT  
TRAINERS AND EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA RESERVE  
PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND, LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION NETWORK, CRPA  
FOUNDATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT ALLIANCE OF AMERICA, INC.,  
SAN FRANCISCO VETERAN POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION,  
CALIFORNIA COUNTY SHERIFFS BOSENKO, CHRISTIANSON,  
D'AGOSTINI, DOWNEY, DURFOR, GROWDON, HENCRAFT, L. JONES,  
S. JONES, LOPEY, MCMAHON, MELE, MIMS, PARKER, POINDEXTER,  
WILSON AND YOUNGBLOOD, AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY EGAN IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Dan M. Peterson  
Dan M. Peterson PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
Telephone: (703) 352-7276  
[dan@danpetersonlaw.com](mailto:dan@danpetersonlaw.com)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(c) .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SUNNYVALE BANS MAGAZINES THAT ARE IN COMMON USE BY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND LAW ABIDING CITIZENS FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES, THEREBY INFRINGING THEIR SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....	5
II. SUNNYVALE’S BAN DENIES BOTH TO ORDINARY CITIZENS AND TO OFF DUTY PEACE OFFICERS THE RIGHT TO ARMS PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT. ....	8
A. The ban seriously infringes the constitutional rights of ordinary citizens, which law enforcement officers have sworn to uphold. ....	8
B. The ordinance by its terms does not exempt off duty police or other law enforcement officers from the ban on possessing ordinary magazines. ....	9
III. BANNING MAGAZINES OVER TEN ROUNDS WILL NOT REDUCE CRIME OR PROTECT OFFICERS. ....	16
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION ILLOGICALLY CONCLUDES THAT MAGAZINES OVER TEN ROUNDS ARE USEFUL FOR CRIMINAL PURPOSES BUT ARE NOT USEFUL FOR LEGITIMATE SELF-DEFENSE BY CITIZENS AND OFF DUTY OFFICERS. ....	24

CONCLUSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cooke v. Hickenlooper</i> , Civil Action No. 13-CV-1300 (D. Colo)(Doc. No. 136) .....	5, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	5, 6
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Cuomo</i> , 1:13-cv-00291 (W.D.N.Y) (Doc. No. 47-1) .....	19
<i>Nojay v. Cuomo</i> , 14-36-CV(L) (2d. Cir.) (Doc. No. 93) .....	19
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. Of San Diego</i> , 10-56971, 2014 WL 555862, at *18 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 13, 2014).....	6

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES**

U.S. CONST. Amend II.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C § 926A (2013) .....	14
CAL. CONST. art. XX, § 3 .....	8
CAL. GOV’T CODE § 1031(d) (2014) .....	16
NY SAFE Act, enacted by S2230-2013 and amended by S2607D-2013 .....	18
SUNNYVALE, CAL., MUN. CODE § 1.04.020(a) (2014) .....	15
SUNNYVALE, CAL., MUN. CODE § 9.44.050(2014).....	7, 13
SUNNYVALE, CAL., MUN. CODE § 9.44.50(c)(1)(2014) .....	9

SUNNYVALE, CAL., MUN. CODE § 9.44.50(c)(2)(2014) .....9, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Commission on Peace Officer Standards  
and Training, *Background Investigation Manual:  
Guidelines for the Investigator* 5-41(2013) .....16

City of Sunnyvale Public Safety Department, *Department  
General Orders Manual* § 4.14.01(B) (Dec. 2011) .....11

City of Sunnyvale Public Safety Department, *Department  
General Orders Manual* §4.14.01(C) (Dec. 2011) .....11

City of Sunnyvale Public Safety Department, *Department  
General Orders Manual* §4.14.01(D) (Dec. 2011) .....11

City of Sunnyvale Public Safety Department, *Department  
General Orders Manual* §4.14.01(E)(1) (Dec. 2011) .....11

Christopher Koper *et al.*, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal  
Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and  
Gun Violence, 1994-2003* (2004) .....20, 21, 22, 23, 24

PoliceOne, *Gun Policy & Law Enforcement Survey* (2013) .....17

Sean Webby & Lisa Fernandez, *How Cupertino homicide  
suspect Shareef Allman eluded huge manhunt for 22 hours,*  
SAN JOSE MERCURY-NEWS, Oct. 6, 2011 .....28

Michael Winter, *Calif. quarry killer died from self-inflicted  
gunshot*, USA TODAY, Oct. 11, 2011 .....28
